FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/22/2021 10:44 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99778-1

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

# STEPHEN AND SANDRA KLINEBURGER,

Petitioners,

v.

# KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW,

Respondent.

KING COUNTY'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG King County Prosecuting Attorney

MICHAEL D. HEPBURN, WSBA #14378 JILL HIGGINS HENDRIX, WSBA #16312 Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys Attorneys for Respondent

> King County Prosecuting Attorney King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue, Suite W400 Seattle, Washington 98104 (206) 477-1120

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Table of Authoritiesiii	
I.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
	A. The five Klineburger appeals	1
	1. Klineburger v. King Cty. Dep't of Dev. & Env't Servs. Bldg., 189 Wn. App. 153, 356 P.3d 223 (2015) Court of Appeals No. 71325-6-I, (Klineburger I)	2
	2. Court of Appeals No. 76458-6-I (Klineburger II)	2
	3. Court of Appeals No. 79028-5-I (Klineburger III)	3
	4. King County Superior Court No. 19-2-22857- 1 SEA; Court of Appeals No. 81486-9-I (Klineburger IV)	4
	5. Court of Appeals No. 80928-8-I (Klineburger V)	4
	B. The petitioner's arguments	5
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED	6
III.	AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT	7
	A. This case does not meet the standard for discretionary review	7
	B. As the Court of Appeals correctly concluded, the opinion in Court of Appeals No. 79028-5-I,	

	issued November 12, 2019, was not determinative of the issue in this case	
	C. The 28-day notice requirement of CR 56 was met	14
IV.	CONCLUSION	16

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Klineburger v. King County. Dep't of Dev. & Env't Servs Bldg., 189 Wn. App. 153, 356 P.3d 223 (2015)	
(Klineburger I)	2
Klineburger v. Wa State Dep't of Ecology, Court of	
Appeals No. 76458-6-I, 2018 WL 3853574	
(August 13, 2018), 4 Wn.App.2d 1077 (2018),	
(Klineburger II)	2, 3
Klineburger v. King County Dep't of Permitting and	
Env't Review, Court of Appeals No. 79028-5-I, 2019	
WL 5951532 11 Wn.App.2d 1019 (2019), (Nov. 12,	
2019) (Klineburger III)	passim
Klineburger v. King County Dep't of Permitting and	
Env't Review, Court of Appeals No. 81486-9-I,	
2021 WL 1530066 (April 19, 2019)	
(Klineburger IV)	4, 13
Klineburger v. King County Dep't of Permitting and	
Env't Review, Court of Appeals No. 80928-8-I,	
2021 WL 1701267 (April 26, 2021)	
(Klineburger V)	4, 5
Statutes and Court Rules	
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b)	. 12, 13
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(c)	. 12, 13

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d)	12, 13
RAP 13.4	8
RAP 13.4(b)	7
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	7, 8
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	7, 8
CR 56
